three bidders and participated in an in-person meeting with the apparent low bidder to 
address concerns that arose during the bid review process.  

5. Additional Submittal reviews - Review of shop drawings, samples, and other submittals 

has exceeded the originally contracted twenty-five (25) reviews. To date, a total of one 

hundred thirty-one (131) submittals have been reviewed for conformance with the 

Contract Documents and the overall design intent of the project. An additional nine (9) 

submittals are anticipated prior to project completion, resulting in a total of one hundred 

forty (140) submittals.